
Agenda

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 17 January 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



East Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;

Vice-Chair Councillor David Henwood Cowley;

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;
Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley;
Councillor Sajjad Malik Cowley Marsh;
Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;
Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA
Pages

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of interest

3  17/02889/CT3: Site of 21-55 Birchfield Close, Oxford 9 - 16

Site Address: Site of 21-55 Birchfield Close, Oxford 

Proposal: Demolition of existing outbuildings and relocation to the north of 
the site. Erection of new refuse store area and formation of new planting, 
seating and drying areas. Erection of new fencing and hedge planting 
around the site.

Recommendation 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report and grant planning permission. 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary.

4  17/02960/CT3: Rose Hill Community Centre, Carole's Way, 
OX4 4HF

17 - 22

Site Address: Rose Hill Community Centre, Carole's Way, Oxford, OX4 
4HF

Proposal: Installation of air conditioning unit to roof.

Recommendation: 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
this report and grant planning permission.

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 



Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary.

5  Minutes 23 - 42

Minutes from the meetings of 4 October 2017 (delayed to allow correction 
of the printed pack) and 6 December 2017

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 
2017 and 6 December 2017are approved as a true and accurate record.

6  Forthcoming applications
Items currently expected to be for consideration by the committee at future 
meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list and 
applications may be added or removed at any point. These are not for 
discussion at this meeting.

17/01338/OUT: 23 And Land To The 
Rear Of 25 Spring Lane, Littlemore, 
OX4 6LE

Called in 

16/02549/FUL: Land Adjacent 4 
Wychwood Lane, OX3 8HG

Non-delegated application 

17/00991/OUT: Former Workshop At 
Lanham Way

Major application

17/01480/FUL: 4 Lime Walk Oxford 
OX3 7AE

Called in 

17/01519/FUL: 55 Collinwood Road 
Oxford OX3 8HN

Called in 

17/02068/VAR: 70 Glebelands, 
Oxford, OX3 7EN

Non-delegated application

17/02140/FUL: British Telecom, 
James Wolfe Road, Oxford, OX4 2PY

Major development

17/02386/FUL: Stoke House, 7 Stoke 
Place, Oxford, OX3 9BX
17/02387/FUL - Ruskin Hall, Dunstan 
Road OX3 9BZ

Non-delegated application

17/02657/VAR: Royal Mail, 7000 Alec 
Issigonis Way, Oxford, OX4 2JZ
17/02717/FUL: 2A Ramsay Road, 
Oxford, OX3 8AX

Called in 

17/02813/FUL: 2 Rymers Lane, 
Oxford, OX4 3LA

Major application



17/02923/FUL: Headington School, 
Headington Road, Oxford, OX3 7TD

Major development: 
conservation area

17/02930/CT3: Briar Way, Oxford Council application
17/03064/CT3: Land On The East 
Side Of Field Avenue, Oxford

Council application: 
conservation area

17/03426/CT3: Bullingdon Community 
Centre, Peat Moors, Oxford, OX3 7HG

Council application

7  Dates of future meetings
The dates of future meetings are:

7 February 2018
7 March 2018
4 April 2018
23 May 2018



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to 
you.
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 
[...]
nner then the Chair will withdraw 
the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in 
public, not a public meeting.

11. Members should not:
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public; 
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s 

recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions.

Code updated to reflect Constitution changes agreed at Council in April 2017.



1 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 17th January 2018 

 

Application Number: 17/02889/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 29th December 2017 

  

Extension of Time: Requested but not agreed 

  

Proposal: Demolition of existing outbuildings and relocation to the 
north of the site. Erection of new refuse store area and 
formation of new planting, seating and drying areas. 
Erection of new fencing and hedge planting around the site. 

  

Site Address: Site Of 21-55,  Birchfield Close,  Oxford, Oxfordshire 

  

Ward: Northfield Brook Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Hayley Jeffery  

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 

Reason at Committee:  The applicant is Oxford City Council.  
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1. East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 

planning permission.  
 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 

Development and Regulatory Services to:  

 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1. This report considers the demolition of the existing outbuildings and the erection 

of a new refuse store area and formation of new planting, seating and drying 
areas as well as the erection of new fencing and hedge planting around the site.  

 
2.2. The key matters for assessment set out in this report include the following: 

 

 Principle of development; 

 Design and Impact upon the character of the area; 

9

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 Neighbouring amenity 

 Transport – Impact upon pedestrians and cycle parking 

 Flooding 
 
2.3. The principle of the proposals is considered to be acceptable and accords with 

good urban design principles.  Furthermore the proposals would be of a 
sympathetic design and would not detract from the character and appearance of 
the area, neighbouring amenity, pedestrian routes, cycle parking or flood risk. 
The proposals are therefore considered to comply with the NPPF and policies 
CP1, CP6, CP8 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan, CS10, CS11, CS13 and 
CS18 of the Core Strategy and HP9, HP13, HP14 and HP15 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan 

 

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

 
3.1. This application is not subject to a legal agreement 
 

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

 
4.1. The proposal is not liable for CIL.  

 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 
5.1. The site is located at the end of a cul-de-sac, Birchfield Close, off set to the 

eastern side.  It comprises a block of flats that is three storeys in height 
constructed of a buff coloured brick and under a shallow pitched roof.  There is 
some white fascia boarding to the northern side and balconies to the southern 
side.  Also to the northern side are three enclosed areas providing bin and cycle 
stores for the flats.  These areas contain single storey brick built structures within 
a fenced enclosure and connected to the main building by way of a flat roof 
covered walkway.  Grassed amen
[...]
ss: Rose Hill Community Centre,  Carole's Way,  Oxford, 
Oxfordshire 

  

Ward: Rose Hill And Iffley Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Alice Watkins  

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mr Andy Dier 

 

Reason at Committee:  The application is submitted by Oxford City Council 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1. East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 

planning permission. 
 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 

Development and Regulatory Services to:  

 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1.  This report considers the installation of 1no. rooftop air conditioning unit.  
 
2.2. The key matters for assessment set out in this report include the following: 

 

 Design; 

 Residential Amenity  
 
2.3. The development is considered acceptable in design terms and will not have a 

detrimental impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring properties. The 
development is considered to comply with Policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP10, CP19 

17

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

and CP21 of the Oxford Local Plan and CS18 of the Core Strategy. The 
development is also considered to comply with the NPPF.  

 

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

 
3.1. This application is not subject to a legal agreement.  
 

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

 
4.1. The proposal is not liable for CIL.  

 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 
5.1. Rose Hill Community Centre is located at the end of Carole’s Way which is 

accessed from Ashhurst Way. The Community Centre is a two storey building 
which features a flat roof. The building is constructed from brick and benefits 
from a glazed entranc
[...]
 proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community. 

 

21

jthompson_2
Rectangle

jthompson_3
Typewritten Text
None

jthompson_4
Typewritten Text

jthompson_5
Typewritten Text



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 4 October 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Taylor (Chair) Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Clarkson Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Tanner Councillor Wilkinson
Councillor Wolff Councillor Pegg (for Councillor Malik)

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer
Rachel Drinkwater, Committee Services Support Officer
Laura James, Planning Lawyer

Apologies:
Councillors Chapman, Malik and Lygo sent apologies.

38. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

39. 17 01521 OUT - William Morris Close 

The Chair stated that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

40. 17/01212/FUL: Nuffield Orthopaedic Centre, Windmill Road, 
Oxford, OX3 7HE 

The Committee considered an application (17/01212/FUL) Nuffield Orthopaedic Centre, 
Windmill Road for retention of single storey building with ramped access to the east 
elevation and incorporating internal access to the main building. 

The Planning Officer presented a report and highlighted some minor updates:

23

Agenda Item 5



 On page 39 should be an extra column to planning policies to show Headington 
Neighbourhood policies, they have been taken into account and will make no 
change to decision.

 On page 41 an informative to be updated to reflect whether or not this 
development attracts CIL payment or not.

Mark Utting, agent for the applicant, did not speak but came to the table to answer 
questions.

The Committee asked questions of the officer about the details of the application, in 
particular about parking and disabled parking spaces.  The
[...]
ull validation report has been submitted and approved to 

35



the satisfaction of Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that any ground and water contamination is identified and 
adequately addressed to ensure the safety of the development, the environment 
and to ensure the site is suitable for the proposed use.

10. Boundary details 
A plan showing the means of enclosure for the new development including 
details of the treatment of all the boundaries of the site shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority within six months of the date 
of this decision.  The approved treatment of all of the site boundaries shall be 
completed prior to first occupation of the approved development and retained as 
such thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to safeguard the privacy of 
adjoining occupiers in accordance with policies CP1, CP8, CP9 and CP10 of the 
Adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well as policy HP14 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan 2011-2026

11. Landscaping carry out after completion
The landscaping proposals as shown on sheet L(9-)103 P6 shall be carried out 
in the first planting season following substantial completion of the development if 
this is after 1st April.  Otherwise the planting shall be completed by the 1st April 
of the year in which building development is substantially completed.  All planting 
which fails to be established within three years shall be replaced.
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with policies CP1 and 
CP11 of the Adopted Local Plan 2001-2016.

44. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 
2017 as a true and accurate record.

45. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming items.

46. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.10 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 17 January 2018

36



Minutes of a meeting of the 
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 6 December 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Taylor (Chair) Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Chapman Councillor Clarkson
Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan Councillor Malik
Councillor Simmons (for Councillor 
Wolff) Councillor Tanner

Councillor Wilkinson

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Anita J Bradley, Law and Governance
Caroline Robins, Law and Governance
Nadia Robinson, Planning Services
Sian Saadeh, Development Management Team Leader
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor Wolff sent apologies.

54. Declarations of interest 

In relation to Minute 56, Councillor Clarkson informed the Committee for the record that 
in paragraph 9.12 of the report her house was mentioned but the report made clear it 
was not affected by the development. The application did not affect an interest she held 
nor did it affect her impartial judgement and accordingly she would participate in 
making the decision.

55. 17/02140/FUL: British Telecom, James Wolfe Road, Oxford, OX4 
2PY 

Councillor Chapman arrived shortly after the start of this item and so took no part in the 
discussion or decision.
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings; 
erection of new student accommodation comprising of 885 student rooms (of which 46 
would be fully accessible), communal areas and amenity provision, associated cafe and 

37



shop, laundrettes, plant room and electricity substation; new vehicular and pedestrian 
access to James Wolfe Road and closure of existing; cycle parking; landscaping and 
new enclosures; and to permit use of student accommodation outside term time by 
cultural and academic visitors and by conference and summer school delegates at 
James Wolfe Road Oxford OX4 2PY.
The planning officer reported:

 In para 10.78 the first clause (occupancy restriction) would be deleted as this 
duplicated condition 3. 

 Minor amendments would be made to the conditions to ensure that these were fully 
enforceable.

 The controlled parking zone could not be funded via S106 or CIL contributions 
directly, and there was no way of securing this. Brookes had however volunteered 
to make a direct contribution to the costs. Brookes were also discussing options for 
improving cycleways.

County Councillor Liz Brighouse and Judith Harley (local resident) spoke against the 
application.
Henry Venners (agent) and Sue Holmes (Oxford Brookes University), and Chris Clifford 
(local resident) spoke in support of the application.
The Committee asked questions of the planning officers and the speakers in support, 
including but not restricted to the bus services, accommodation offered to 2nd and 3rd 
year students, and arrangements for the drop off and collection of students. They 
satisfied themselves that this would not result in a net loss of accommodation overall 
and that with careful management traffic problems at the start and end of terms could 
be avoided.
Councillors commented that they would like ward member to have sight of the 
construction travel and student management plans at each stage.
After debate and on being put to the vote, the Committee agreed to approve the 
application with an additional informative about the ‘considerate contractor’ scheme and 
amendments to conditions 19 (Construction travel management plan) 5 (student 
management plan) to include appropriate engagement with local councillors and 
conditions 16 and 17 (travel plans) to include periodic review.

The Committee resolved to: 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

required 33 planning conditions and 6 informatives set out in section 12 of 
this report and: 
 amendments to conditions to ensure these are enforceable;
 amendments to conditions 5, and 19 to include appropria
[...]
ion.
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a Neuroscience research 
building on the John Radcliffe Hospital site.
The planning officer reported that:

 Para 9.28 wrongly identified the closest noise receptors but the conclusion in para 
9.29 was correct. The nearest noise receptors were confirmed as the hospital 
building and residential properties in the cemetery and at Ethelred Close.  

 Amendments would be made to conditions 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 to clarify when and how 
works were to be carried out and maintained, and to 16 to reflect recent agreements

Simon Sharp (agent), Dr Peter Rothwell (Head of Centre for Prevention of Stroke and 
Dementia at Nuffield Department of Clinical Neurosciences) and Ian Monachino-Ayres 
(transport consultant) spoke in support of the application.
After questioning the speakers and planning officers, the Committee noted the likely 
impact of the construction phase on Headington and Headley Way and agreed that 
Condition 5 Construction Traffic Management Plan the engagement should include 
local councillors.

39



The Committee resolved to: 
1. approve application  17/02010/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the required 16 planning conditions and 3 informatives set out in section 11 of this 
report and

 amending Condition 5 Construction Traffic Management Plan to the include local 
councillors in engagement.

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 
finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary;

57. 17/02494/CT3: Land At Priory Road and Minchery Road, Oxford 

The Committee considered an application for 53 resident parking spaces using existing 
grass verges (amended plans) at Land at Priory Road and Minchery Road, Oxford.
The planning officer reported receipt of a comment from Littlemore Parish Council and 
that conditions 4 and 7 would be amended to clarify when these works must be carried 
out and maintained.
The Committee resolved to: 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

required 10 planning conditions set out in section 10 of the report, and grant 
planning permission.

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 
finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary.

58. 17/02460/FUL: 10 Hardings Close, Oxford, OX4 4NT 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing rear 
extension and erection of single storey rear extension (part retrospective) (amended 
plans) at 10 Hardings Close, Oxford, OX4 4NT.
The planning officer explained that the commencement condition was to ensure that 
work started promptly. Officers would expect to see reasonable progress and if not 
would consider whether to serve a completion notice and to take enforcement action.
The Committee agreed to add an informative stating that completion was expected 
within a reasonable period and certainly within 12 months and setting out the possible 
enforcement action officers could take. 
The Committee resolved to: 

40



1. approve application 17/02460/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject 
to the required 3 planning conditions and 1 informative set out in section 12 of the 
report plus an additional informative, and grant planning permission. 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 
finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary;
and including an informative as set out above.

59. 17/02486/FUL: 22 Cardinal Close, Oxford, OX4 3UE 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey rear 
extension, erection of single storey front extension, and alterations to window and door 
on west elevation (amended plans)  at 22 Cardinal Close, Oxford, OX4 3UE.

The Committee resolved to: 
1. approve application 17/02486/CT3 for the reasons given in the report and subject 

to the required 3 planning conditions and 1 informative set out in section 12 of the 
report, and grant planning permission. 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 
finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary;

60. 17/02655/FUL: 8 Hunsdon Road, Oxford, OX4 4JE 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey rear 
extension at 8 Hunsdon Road, Oxford, OX4 4JE.
The Committee resolved to:
1. approve application 17/02655/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the 3 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report, and grant 
planning permission. 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 
finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary;

41



61. 17/02947/CPU - 26 Badger's Walk,  Oxford, OX4 2GW 

The Committee considered an application to certify that the proposed insertion of 1No. 
roof light to front roofslope and 1 No. roof light to rear roofslope in association with loft 
conversion is lawful development at 26 Badger's Walk, Oxford, OX4 2GW.
The Committee resolved to: 
1. approve application 17/02947/CPU for the reasons given in the report and grant a 

certificate of lawful development; and   
2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 

Regulatory Services to issue the Certificate of Lawful Development. 

62. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 
2017 as a true and accurate record.

63. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming items.

64. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the meeting dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.45 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 17 January 2018

42


	Agenda
	3 17/02889/CT3: Site of 21-55 Birchfield Close, Oxford
	4 17/02960/CT3: Rose Hill Community Centre, Carole's Way, OX4 4HF
	5 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting






Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
East Area Planning Committee
on Wednesday 17 January 2018 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Taylor (Chair)
	Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Chapman
	Councillor Cook (for Councillor Clarkson)

	Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan
	Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Malik)

	Councillor Tanner
	Councillor Wolff


Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager

Lindsay Cane, Legal Services Manager / Company Secretary

Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:

Councillors Clarkson and Malik sent apologies.

<AI1>

65. Declarations of interest 

Councillor Cook - as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust; and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society.  

He stated that he had taken no part in any discussions or decision making by those organisations that may have taken place regarding these applications

</AI1>

<AI2>

66. 17/02889/CT3: Site of 21-55 Birchfield Close, Oxford 

The Committee considered an application for the Demolition of existing outbuildings and relocation to the north of the site; erection of new refuse store area and formation of new planting, seating and drying areas; and erection of new fencing and hedge planting around the site at 21-55 Birchfield Close, Blackbird Leys, Oxford.

The Planning Officer reported that an extension of time to issue the decision had been agreed with the applicant.

She recommended and the Committee agreed to include a further delegation of any ancillary items relating to the stopping up, diverting, or otherwise of the footpath, to allow any such matters to be dealt with by the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services.

Members of the Committee raised concerns that the cycle parking spaces shown may not all be of adequate size to take normal bicycles, child-adapted bikes, and trailers. Officers agreed to confirm with the applicant before issuing planning permission that the spaces were suitably sized to allow storage of a range of types of cycle. In making their decision the Committee noted that they were to determine the application before them on its merits and not make modifications to the plans, and to accept assurances that officers would check the adequacy of the spaces.

The Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the three required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant planning permission. 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to: 

a. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; and

b. Decide any ancillary items relating to the stopping up, diverting, or otherwise of the footpath.

</AI2>

<AI3>

67. 17/02960/CT3: Rose Hill Community Centre, Carole's Way, OX4 4HF 

The Committee considered an application for the installation of an air conditioning unit to the roof of the Rose Hill Community Centre, Carole’s Way, Oxford.

The Planning Officer reported an amendment to paragraph 6.1 of the report to correct the size of the unit to 0.85m by 0.3m. 

The Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the two required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant planning permission.

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI3>

<AI4>

68. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 4 October and 6 December 2017 as a true and accurate record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

69. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

</AI5>

<AI6>

70. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the meeting dates.

</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.30 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 7 February 2018
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


